

No. 17-130

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RAYMOND J. LUCIA, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DC CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR MARK CUBAN AS *AMICUS*  
*CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

STEPHEN A. BEST  
BROWN RUDNICK LLP  
601 Thirteenth Street NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 536-1700

ALEX LIPMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
JUSTIN S. WEDDLE  
ASHLEY L. BAYNHAM  
BROWN RUDNICK LLP  
Seven Times Square  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 209-4800  
alipman@brownrudnick.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

275085



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE SECURITIES LAWS REQUIRE THAT OFFICERS HOLD SEC HEARINGS.....	4
II. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE RELEVANT STATUTES CONFIRMS THE PLAIN LANGUAGE—CONGRESS INTENDED TO DELEGATE EXECUTIVE POWER TO CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICERS ....	6
A. The Legislative History of the Securities Act .....	6
B. The Legislative History of the Securities Exchange Act .....	11
C. The Legislative History of the APA.....	14
1. The APA places ALJs on the same footing with principal officers.....	14

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
2. Empowerment of ALJs was a reaction to earlier functioning of administrative agencies. ....	15
3. Congress intended ALJs to be “presiding officers,” appointed in accordance with the Appointments Clause .....	16
(i) Congress referred to hearing examiners as “presiding officers” .....	16
(ii) The statutory definitions of “officer” and “employee” confirm that Congress intended SEC ALJs to be “inferior officers” .....	18
4. Congress explicitly made certain that ALJs’ appointment complied with the Appointments Clause .....	22
5. Congress was conferring significant executive powers in the APA .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	26

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	5, 6
<i>Free Enter. Fund v.</i> <i>Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	6, 22
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010).....	5
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer</i> <i>&amp; Ulrich LPA</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010).....	5
<i>Raymond J. Lucia Co., Inc. v. SEC</i> , 832 F.3d 277 (2016), <i>aff'd en banc by an</i> <i>equally divided court</i> , 2017 WL 2727019 (D.C. Cir. June 26, 2017) .....	2, 3
<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1878).....	5
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION</b>	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2.....	5

*Cited Authorities*

*Page(s)*

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 556.....	14
5 U.S.C. § 2104.....	20
5 U.S.C. § 2105.....	21, 22
5 U.S.C. § 3105.....	21
15 U.S.C. § 41.....	8
15 U.S.C. § 77h.....	10
15 U.S.C. § 77h-1.....	6
15 U.S.C. § 77s.....	9
15 U.S.C. § 77t.....	7
15 U.S.C. § 77u.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78d.....	14
15 U.S.C. § 78v.....	4, 11
15 U.S.C. § 80a-40.....	4
15 U.S.C. § 80b-12.....	4

*Cited Authorities*

*Page(s)*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

77 Cong. Rec. 2910-4009 (1933) . . . . .	10, 11
Act of Mar. 27, 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-251, 92 Stat. 183 . . . . .	14
Administrative Procedure Act of 1946, Pub. L. No. 79-404, 60 Stat. 237 (1946) . . . . .	17, 25
Attorney Gen.'s Comm. on Admin. Procedure, Final Report (1941) . . . . .	15, 16, 22
Attorney Gen.'s Comm. on Admin. Procedure, Letter of Transmittal of Final Report (1941). . . . .	15
<i>Federal Securities Act: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Interstate and Foreign Commerce, 73d Cong. (1933) . . . . .</i>	7, 8
H.R. 4314, 73d Cong. (1933) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
H.R. 5480, 73d Cong. (1933) . . . . .	9, 10
H.R. 7924, 73d Cong. (1934) . . . . .	13
H.R. Rep. No. 89-901 (1965) . . . . .	18
Opinion of the Commission, <i>In re Raymond J. Lucia Co., Inc.</i> , Admin. Proc. File No. 3-15006, 2015 WL 5172953 (Sept. 3, 2015) . . . . .	3

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Opinion of the Commission, <i>In re Timbervest, LLC</i> , Admin. Proc. File No. 3-15519, 2015 WL 5472520 (Sept. 17, 2015) .....	22
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , No. 17-130 (July 21, 2017).....	3
S. 875, 73d Cong. (1933) .....	10, 13
S. 2642, 73d Cong. (1934) .....	13
S. 2693, 73d Cong. (1934) .....	12
S. Doc. No. 79-248 (1944-46) .....	22, 23, 24, 26
S. Rep. No. 95-697 (1978) .....	14
<i>Securities Act: Hearings Before the S. Comm. on Banking and Currency</i> , 73d Cong. (1933) .....	8
<i>What We Do</i> , U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n., <a href="https://www.sec.gov/Article/whatwedo.html">https://www.sec.gov/Article/whatwedo.html</a> (last visited Aug. 25, 2017) .....	1
